exposures in order to protect budgeted revenues and margins. The Group does not currently have

any such hedging instruments in place.

Commodity price risk

The Group is affected by the price volatility of certain commodities. Its operating activities

require the ongoing production and purchase of crude and gas. The Group is exposed to changes

in the price of these commodities, its revenue from customers and its purchases. Changes in gas

pricing are immaterial.

The Group currently does not operate a hedge for its crude as all of the Group’s crude is sold on

a spot basis. While the Group’s crude revenue is subject to international market price movements,

the Group’s Board of Directors believe that any reduction in price is short term in nature and

markets rebound in the near term. Crude cargo pricing is based ten days around the bill of lading

date and by utilising existing storage options to sell into rising price markets.

Commodity price sensitivity

The following table shows the effect of price changes in crude based on Heritage’s Equity

Barrels.

Change in

year-end price

Effect on

profit before

tax

Effect on

equity

2022

 %/barrel '000 '000

Crude

 +15%   790,001 355,500

   –15%   (790,001)   (355,500)

2021

Crude   +15%  524,363  235,693

   –15%  (524,363)  (235,693)

HERITAGE PETROLEUM COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

(Presented in Thousands of Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

(Continued)

37

4. Financial risk management (continued)

d. Capital risk management

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a

going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to

maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid